

No. 21-11001

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas, No. 4:21-CR-83
(Hon. Mark T. Pittman)

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEE THE UNITED STATES

CHAD E. MEACHAM
United States Attorney

KENNETH A. POLITE, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

LEIGHA A. SIMONTON
Assistant United States Attorney
Northern District of Texas

LISA H. MILLER
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM A. GLASER
Attorney, Appellate Section
Criminal Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave, NW, Ste. 1264
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 532-4495
William.Glaser@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual Background.....	1
B. Procedural History.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. <i>Bruen</i> Requires This Court to Take a Fresh Look at the Constitutionality of 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8).	7
A. Standard of review.....	8
B. This Court previously upheld § 922(g)(8) under the second step of its two-step approach.....	8
C. <i>Bruen</i> invalidated the second step of this Court’s two-step approach.	10
II. Section 922(g)(8) Is Constitutional After <i>Bruen</i>	13
A. Standard of review.....	13
B. The <i>Bruen</i> standard	14
C. Section 922(g)(8) does not burden the Second Amendment rights of law-abiding, responsible citizens.....	17
D. In any event, § 922(g)(8) is consistent with the historical tradition of firearm regulation.....	21

1.	Section 922(g)(8) is analogous to historical laws that disarmed dangerous people.	22
2.	Section 922(g)(8) is analogous to historical surety laws.	27
E.	Rahimi’s contrary arguments are unavailing.	31
1.	Section 922(g)(8)’s recency	31
2.	The recency of protective-order statutes	34
3.	The asserted malleability of the “dangerous” label.....	36
4.	The prohibition’s scope and duration.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	43
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	14, 21
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Twp.</i> , 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021).....	16-17
<i>Folajtar v. Attorney General of the U.S.</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2511 (2021)	24
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> , 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Jacobs v. Nat’l Drug Intel. Ctr.</i> , 548 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	23-24, 37, 39
<i>King v. Lord Lee</i> , 83 Eng. Rep. 482 (K.B. ca. 1675).....	35
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958).....	19
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980).....	41
<i>Lord Leigh’s Case</i> , 84 Eng. Rep. 807 (K.B. 1674).....	35

Manby v. Scott,
82 Eng. Rep. 1000 (Ex. 1659)..... 35

McDonald v. Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 9, 15

*Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &
Explosives*, 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 9, 23

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)..... passim

Respublica v. Donagan,
2 Yeates 437 (Pa. 1799)..... 29

Sims’s Case,
93 Eng. Rep. 1131 (K.B. 1743-44) 35

Sir John Knight’s Case,
87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1686)..... 22

Sir Thomas Seymour’s Case,
72 Eng. Rep. 966 (K.B. ca. 1615)..... 35

State v. Davis,
5 S.C.L. (3 Brev.) 3 (S.C. Const. Ct. App. 1811) 36

State v. Kershaw,
1 Del. Cas. 218 (Del. Ct. of Quarter Sessions 1799)..... 29

Technical Automation Servs. Corp. v. Liberty Surplus Ins. Corp.,
673 F.3d 399 (5th Cir. 2012) 11

Thompson v. Dallas City Attorney’s Office,
913 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2019) 41

United States v. Bena,
664 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 25

United States v. Castleman,
572 U.S. 157 (2014)..... 26

United States v. Emerson,
270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001) passim

United States v. McGinnis,
956 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 1397 (2021) . 5, 9, 10, 12

United States v. Penn,
969 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 2526 (2021) 13

United States v. Reese,
627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 39

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....13, 39

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc)..... 24

United States v. Steele,
670 F. App'x 368 (5th Cir. 2016) 8

Young v. Hawaii,
992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021) (en banc), *vacated* 2022 WL 2347578
(U.S. June 30, 2022)27, 28

Current Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922 passim

18 U.S.C. § 924 3

Tex. Fam. Code § 71.0021 18

Tex. Fam. Code § 71.004 18

Tex. Fam. Code § 85.001 40

Tex. Fam. Code § 85.025 41

Tex. Fam. Code § 85.025 41

Tex. Fam. Code § 261.001..... 19

Tex. Gov’t Code § 411.172..... 20

Tex. Penal Code § 22.01..... 19

Tex. Penal Code § 22.04..... 19

Tex. Penal Code § 22.041 19

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 175.60..... 20

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 941.29..... 20

Historical Statutes

1 Acts and Resolves, Public and Private, of the Province of the
Massachusetts Bay (1869)..... 29

2 Laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, from
November 28, 1780 to February 28, 1807 (1807)..... 23

A Compilation of the Statutes of Tennessee of a General and
Permanent Nature, from the Commencement of the Government
to the Present Time (1836)..... 23

Acts and Laws of His Majesty’s Province of New Hampshire in New
England (1771)..... 23, 28, 29

Collection of All Such Acts of the General Assembly of Virginia
(1794) 23

Mass. Rev. Stat. ch. 134, § 16 (1836)..... 30

Massachusetts Body of Liberties § 80 (1641)..... 35

Militia Act of 1662, 13 & 14 Car. 2, c.3, § 13 (1662) 22

Other Authorities

American Bar Association, Domestic Violence Civil Protective Orders (2014) 40

1 Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765) 34

4 Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769)28, 30, 31, 39

Bureau of Justice Statistics, Homicide Trends in the United States, 1980-2008 (November 2011)26, 33

Campbell et al., Assessing Risk Factors for Intimate Partner Homicide, Nat’l Inst. Of Justice J., No. 250 (Nov. 2003)..... 27

Churchill, Robert H., *Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America: The Legal Context of the Second Amendment*, 25 Law & Hist. Rev. 139 (2007)..... 23

Cornell, Saul & Nathan DeDino, *A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control*, 73 Fordham L. Rev. 487 (2004)..... 23

Feldman, David, *The King’s Peace, the Royal Prerogative, and Public Order: The Roots and Early Development of Binding Over Powers*, 47 Cambridge L.J. 101 (1988)..... 28

Greenlee, Joseph G.S., *The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Firearms*, 20 Wyo. L. Rev. 249 (2020) 22

Kelly, Henry Ansgar, *Rule of the Thumb and the Folklaw of the Husband’s Stick*, 44 J. Legal Educ. 341 (1994) 35

Malcolm, Joyce Lee, *To Keep and Bear Arms* (1994) 23

Ramsey, Carolyn B., *The Stereotyped Offender: Domestic Violence and the Failure of Intervention*, 120 Penn. State L. Rev. 337 (2015)..... 35

Rawle, William, *A View of the Constitution of the United States of America* (2d ed. 1829) 29

Reeve, Tapping, The Law of Baron and Femme; of Parent and Child;
of Guardian and Ward; of Master and Servant; and of the Powers
of Courts of Chancery (New Haven, Oliver Steele 1816) 36

2 Schwartz, Bernard, The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History
(1971) 24

Webb, George, The Office and Authority of a Justice of Peace (1736) 23
